LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2015

No. 20

Introduced by Council Members Ferreras, Greenfield and Rose.

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the sale of tax liens.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision b of section 11-356 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended to read as follows:

b. The task force shall consist of ten members, as follows: the commissioner of environmental protection or his or her designee, the director of management and budget or his or her designee, the commissioner of housing preservation and development or his or her designee, the commissioner of finance or his or her designee, one member appointed by the mayor and five [council] members appointed by the speaker of the council. Any [council] member appointed by the speaker of the council may name a designee, provided that such designee shall be an employee of the council. Members shall serve without compensation. The members of the task force shall be appointed [within sixty days of the effective date of the local law that added this section] *no later than August first, two thousand fifteen*. The chairperson shall be elected from among the members. Any vacancy shall be filled in the same manner as the original appointment for the remainder of the unexpired term. The director of management and budget, and the commissioners of finance, environmental protection, and housing preservation and development may provide staff to assist the task force in the execution of its duties pursuant to this section. Members of the task force

shall serve until the opening paragraph of subdivision b of section 11-319 of this chapter authorizes the commissioner of finance to conduct a sale or sales of tax liens after December thirty-first, two thousand sixteen, or the task force submits a report to the mayor and the council pursuant to subdivision d of this section, whichever is sooner, after which time such temporary

§ 2. This local law shall take effect on the same date as a local law of the city of New York for the year 2015 amending the administrative code of the city of New York relating to the sale of tax liens, as proposed in introduction number 612, takes effect.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on February 12, 2015 and approved by the Mayor on March 3, 2015.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

task force shall cease to exist.

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 20 of 2015, Council Int. No. 655 of 2015) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council and approved by the Mayor.

JEFFREY D. FRIEDLANDER, Acting Corporation Counsel.